
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
(MONITORING) 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

8 December 2011 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
Garry Pain 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee (Monitoring), 8 December 2011 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS (Pages 1 - 56) 

 
 

5 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 57 - 94) 

 
 

6 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES (Pages 95 - 108) 

 
 

7 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE (Pages 109 - 112) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee (Monitoring), 8 December 2011 

 
 

 

8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS - APPLICATIONS 
WITHIN STATUTORY LIMITS (Pages 113 - 128) 

 
 

9 P1376.11 - 23-27 HIGH STREET HORNCHURCH (Pages 129 - 150) 

 
 

10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS - APPLICATIONS 
OUTSIDE STATUTORY LIMITS (Pages 151 - 174) 

 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 9 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

13 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 175 - 

278) 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

4 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
8 December 2011  

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Planning obligations and agreements  
(as of the last 6 years) 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Planning Control Manager (Projects 
and Compliance) 
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [x] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [x] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 
This report updates the position on legal agreements and planning obligations 
agreed by this Committee during the period 2000-2011. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. This report updates the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations.  Approval of various types of application for planning permission 
decided by this Committee can be subject to prior completion or a planning 
obligation.  This is obtained pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Acts.  The purpose of such obligations is to secure 
elements outside the immediate scope of the planning permission such as 
affordable housing, education contributions and off site highway 
improvements.  Obligations can also cover matters such as highway bonds, 
restriction on age of occupation and travel plans plus various other types of 
issue.   

 
2. The obligation takes the form of either: 
 

• A legal agreement between the owner and the Council plus any other 
parties who have a legal interest in the land. 

• A unilateral undertaking offered to the Council by the owner and any 
other parties who have a legal interest in the land. 

 
3. This report updates the Committee on the current position on the progress 

of agreements and unilateral undertakings authorised by this Committee for 
the period 2000 to 2011 in the 
[...]
ading: 
 
 

Schedule  of Enforcement Notice 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Planning Control Manager (Projects 
and Compliance) 
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [x] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 

Attached are schedules detailing information regarding Enforcement Notices 
updated since the meeting held on 8 September 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 95



 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
For consideration.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

Schedule A shows current notices with the Secretary of State for the Environment 
awaiting appeal determination. 
 
Schedule B shows current notices outstanding, awaiting service, compliance, etc. 
 
An appeal can be lodged, usually within 28 days of service, on a number of 
grounds, and are shown abbreviated in the schedule. 
 
The grounds are: 
 
(a) That, in respect of any breach of planning control which may be constituted 

by the matters stated in the notice, planning permission ought to be granted 
or, as the case may be, the condition or limitation concerned ought to be 
discharged; 

 
(b) That those matters have not occurred (as a matter of fact); 
 
(c) That those matters (if they occurred) do not constitute a breach of planning 

control; 
 
(d) That, at the date when the notice was issued, no enforcement action could 

be taken in respect of any breach of planning control which may be 
constituted by those matters; 

 
(e) That copies of the enforcement notice were not served as required by 

Section 172; 
 
(f) That the steps required by the notice to be taken, or the activities required 

by the notice to cease, exceed what is necessary to remedy any 
[...]
f every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 
This report updates the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of recent 
prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 109



 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
1. Failure to comply with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice is an 

offence prosecutable through the Courts.   
 
 
2. A Local Planning Authority is not obliged to proceed to prosecution.  In 

practice this power tends to be sparingly used by Local Planning Authorities 
primarily for two reasons.  Firstly, LPAs are encouraged through national 
guidance to seek negotiated solutions to planning breaches.  Formal action 
should be used as a last resort and only where clearly expedient and 
proportionate to the circumstances of the case.  Secondly, prosecutions 
have significant resource implications which can compete for priority against 
other elements of workload both for Planning and Legal Services. 

 
 
3. As confirmed in the Policy for Planning Enforcement in Havering, 

prosecutions should only be pursued on legal advice, when it is clearly in 
the public interest and when the evidential threshold has been reached, ie 
where it is more likely than not (a greater than 50% probability) that a 
conviction will be secured.   

 
 
4 There has been one prosecution this quarter see Appendix 1.   
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: Financial resources are required to undertake 
Prosecutions. 
 
Legal implications and risks: Prosecutions requires use of legal resources. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None identified.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: The Councils planning powers are  
implemented with regard for equalities and diversity  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 110



 
 
Appendix 1. 
 
 
  

Address Summary of Breach Legal Action Outcome 
 
 

11 Wolseley Road  
Rush Green 
Romford  
 

Non-compliance with 
Enforcement Notice 

18 November 2011 
Prosecution ?????? 

Remanded til 02-12-
11, for Legal 
representation  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Regulatory Services Committee 
 

8 December  2011 
 

Item 8 
 
 

INSIDE STATUTORY PERIOD 
 

 
 
 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 
 

 
Ward 

 
Address 

 

 
1-6 

 

P1433.11 

 

Upminster 

 

White Hart Public House, Hacton 

Lane, Upminster 

 

 

7-13 

 

P1574.11 

 

Upminster 

 

Epsticks Farm, Warwick Lane, 

Rainham 

 

  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

8th December 2011

WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_in
Page 1 of 13

Upminster

ADDRESS:

WARD :

White Hart Public House

PROPOSAL: Change of Use to a dwelling (C3)

The application has been called in by Councillor Ron Ower who is concerned over its proximity
to the green belt.

CALL-IN

The site currently contains a vacant 2-storey, public house with residential use to the first floor.
The building has been extended with a significant flat roof single-storey to its rear. To the rear of
the pub is a beer garden. There is a large are of hardstanding to the south of the public house
laid out as a car park.

Vehicular access is from Hacton Lane across the whole of the front of the building where there is
additional hardstanding. The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt. The site area is
approximately 0.35 hectares.

The surrounding area is mainly fields although the pub is one of a row of 6 buildings, the
remainder of which are 2-storey residential properties. All of which lie within an area of Green
Belt.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposal is for the conversion of the pub into a single dwellinghouse with 4 bedrooms. The
proposal would involve internal works to convert the ground floor of the pub to form living
accommodation, e.g., kitchen, dining room, a bedroom with en suite etc. with the upper floor
converted from a non-self contained flat to providing bedrooms, bathroom and a study.

The proposal would make the existing pub garden into the garden for the house. The submitted
plans show an area of residential curtilage extending west and south of the building( to include a
new visitor parking area). The remainder of the site would be excluded from residential curtilage.

It is proposed to alter the existing flat roof to the front of the pub to form a monopitched/ pitched
roof.

Two parking spaces would be provided to the front of the new dwelling with gates and a new
boundary treatment to the front. Additional visitor spaces would be provided to the south of the
property.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Hacton Lane, Upminster

Date Received: 17th October 2011

APPLICATION NO: P1433.11

2744 L01; E01-1; E01-2; E02-1

2744 sk02-2c; sk02-1c; - L01 Proposed car parking; L01 proposed
layout/curtilage; internal layout ground floor; internal layout first floor

DRAWING NO(S):

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject

to conditions given at the end of the report.

Page 115



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

8th December 2011

WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_in
Page 2 of 13

It is proposed to remove the existing extensive parking area and plant an orchard/themed
seasonal garden which would lie outside the new residential curtilage.

P0833.97 - Extension and alterations to existing public house to accommodate larger kitchen
and storage facilities and new trading area. Demolition of existing front extension - Refuse
24/10/97
P0325.97 - Extension and alterations to existing public house to accommodate larger kitchen,
storage facilities and new trading area. Demolition of existing front extension - Withdrawn
04/12/97
P0564.00 - Construction of single storey extension to rear to provide additional restaurant
space and provision of improved female toilet facilities and new disabled toilet - Approve
05/09/0
[...]
eemed Applications)
(Amendment) (England) Regulations, which came into force from 06.04.2008.  A fee of
£85 per request (or £25 where the related permission was for extending or altering a
dwellinghouse) is needed.

12. Non standard condition

The residential curtilage of the new dwelling shall be restricted to that outlined on the
approved layout plan.

Reason: To protect the open nature of the Green Belt from residential incursion in
accordance with Policy DC45 and PPG2 (Green Belts).

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) Order 1995 Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B, C, D, E and F
and Schedule 2, Part 2 Class A as amended no enlargement/
improvement/extensions/addition/alterations to the building or its roof or porches or
enclosures/outbuildings or containers for domestic heating, hardsurfacing and no
erection/construction/maintenance/improvement/alteration of a gate, fence, wall or
other means of enclosure, shall take place unless permission under the provisions of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 has first been sought and obtained in writing
from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:-

In the interests of amenity and to enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control
over future development in the Metropolitan Green Belt, and in order that the
development accords with Development Control Policies Development Plan Document
Policies DC45 and DC61.

Page 120



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

8th December 2011

WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_in
Page 7 of 13

Upminster

ADDRESS:

WARD :

Epsticks Farm

PROPOSAL: Replacement of existing building creating a single dwelling (Approved
for conversion into a single dwelling Application No. P1954.08).

That planning permission be approved for the reasons set out in the report.

RECOMMENDATION

The application site is Epsticks Farm, which is situated on the north side of Warwick Lane, to the
east of its junction with Gerpins Lane. The site is
[...]
urtilage of the new dwelling shall be restricted to that which is outlined
in red as shown on drawing No. 2422_PL24f, received on 24/11/2011. 

Reason-

To protect the open nature of the Green Belt from residential incursion.

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\3\AI00001387\$0jt1tliz.doc 

9 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
8 December 2011 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P1376.11: 23-27 High Street, 
Hornchurch 
 
Restoration of existing building and 
conversion of the ground floor to a 
dentists surgery. Construction of a 
detached block to the rear of the site 
comprising 4 two bedroom flats 
(application received 20/10/11) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee 01708 432800 
Helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
London Plan, Planning Policy 
Statements/Guidance Notes 
  

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 129



 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The application is for the restoration of the existing building and the conversion of 
the ground floor to a dentist’s surgery. The proposal also involves the construction 
of a detached block to the rear of the site comprising 4 two bedroom apartments. 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in all material respects, subject to a 
legal agreement and conditions and it is recommended that planning permission is 
granted. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £12,000 towards highway improvements within 
the vicinity of the site in accordance with Policy DC32 of the LDF 
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document. 

 
▪ Payment of the Council’s legal fees associated with the preparation of the 

agreement.  
 
▪ All contributions will be subject to indexation using the appropriate Index. All 

contributions to be spent within 7 years of receipt of the final payment 
relating to the specified contributions and to include any interest earned 
prior to spending.   

 
That staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above and 
upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out below. 

 
 
1. Time Limit 
 
The development to which this permission relates must be commenced not later 
than three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:- 
 
To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004). 

 

Page 130



 
 
 
2. Number of parking spaces 
 
Before the building(s) hereby permitted is first occupied, provision shall be made 
within the site for 7 car parking spaces and thereafter this provision shall be made 
permanently available for use, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:- 

 
To ensure that adequate car parking provision is made off street in the interests of 
highway safety. 
 
3. Loading 
 
Before the building(s) hereby permitted is first occupied, a properly hardened area 
shall be provided within the curtilage of the site for the loading, unloading and 
turning of vehicle, in accordance with details previously submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter such provision shall be made 
permanently available for use to the satisfaction of t
[...]
 and roof 
terrace - Approved with Conditions. 

 
3.4 P0741.11 - Restoration of existing building creating dentist surgery on 

ground floor, with 3 no. self contained apartments over. Extensions to the 
rear incorporating 5 no. apartments with associated car parking - Withdrawn 

 
3.5 P0784.11 - Restoration of existing building and conversion of the ground 

floor to a dentists surgery. Construction of a detached block to the rear of 
the site comprising 5 two bedroom apartments - Refused by Regulatory 
Services Committee on 25/08/2011 

 
4. Consultations/Representations 
 
4.1 65 neighbouring and nearby properties were notified of the application by 

individual letters. Two letters of representation have been received, one in 
support and one objecting to the proposal on the grounds of overlooking and 
noise pollution. 

 
4.2 Thames Water states that no building works will be permitted within 3 

metres of the existing public sewers and requires a separate building 
over/diversion application. 

 

Page 141



 
 
 
4.3 The Crime Prevention Design Adviser raises no objection to the application 

subject to 'Secure by Design' conditions. 
 
4.4 Environmental Health requested noise conditions and further site 

investigations for potential soil contaminants and pollutants. 
 
4.5 Highways have no objection to the proposal provided that a planning 

obligation in the form of a section 106 agreement totalling £12,000 is 
provided. 

  
5. Relevant Policies 
 
5.1 Policies CP1 (Housing Supply), CP2 (Sustainable Communities), CP4 

(Town Centres), CP9 (Reducing the need to Travel), CP10 (Sustainable 
Transport), CP17 (Design), DC2 (Housing Mix and Density), DC3 (Housing 
Design and Layout), DC4 (Conversions to Residential and Subdivision of 
Residential Uses), DC16 (Core and Fringe Frontages in District and Local 
Centres), DC32 (Road Network), DC33 (Car Parking), DC34 (Walking), 
DC35 (Cycling), DC36 (Servicing), DC40 (Waste Recycling), DC51 (Water 
Supply, Draina
[...]
antz Cottages (south), all within the
Metropolitan Green Belt. There are also a small number of farm-related buildings in the locality.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposal is for the demolition of the existing light industrial building and the construction of 4
houses arranged as two pairs of semi-detached houses.

The proposed houses would be located some 20m from the rear edge of the highway.  The
houses would be located 1.8m from the shared boundary with Four Wantz. The existing raised
embankment which would be to the south of the application site (within the applicant's
ownership) would be retained as an open grassed area with the nearest property's flank wall
located between 0.75m and 0.9m from the proposed new southern boundary. Units 1 and 2 to
the northern part of the site would be located in a setback position 3m behind Units 3 & 4 on the
southern part. Rear amenity space would be provided to each property.

Each property would be 5m wide and have a depth of 10m with gabled side elevations with
maximum ridge heights of 7.8m above ground level. The houses would be of a chalet-bungalow
style with the first floor accommodated within the roof area with large dormer windows to the
front and rear of the properties. Two parking spaces would be provided to the front of each
property with a second vehicular access being formed to the southern part of the application site
to create a shared in-out access for the four houses. There would be substantial planting areas
of around 6m in depth provided either side of each access point. Visibility splays would be
provided with low shrubs to each access. 

A special circumstances case has been put forward which can be summarised as follows:
- the proposal would remove an inappropriate and "non-conforming" use in the green belt
- it would reduce the volume of buildings at the site and allow gardens which would increase the
openness of the site

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Hall Lane, Upminster

Date Received: 25th May 2011

APPLICATI
[...]
ation of weighbridge & weighbridge office
and ancillary activity

That the Head of Development and Building Control be authorised to grant planning permission
subject to the conditions set out below.

RECOMMENDATION

The site is located within the Albright Industrial Estate in Rainham, approximately 100m to the
east of Rainham Creek. The site's southern and eastern boundaries abut the unadopted access
road that runs through the industrial estate, whilst its northern and western boundaries lie
adjacent to neighbouring industrial sites. 

The site is currently split into three separate areas. The first, forming the western extent of the
site, contains the applicant's waste handling operation, as a skip operator, which includes a
waste handling building, office and workshop buildings, and stockpiled material. The other two
areas, located at the eastern end of the site, have been acquired by the applicant and have
historically been in use for vehicle dismantling. Each of these sites includes a workshop building,
with a number of scrap vehicles stockpiled in the northernmost site. 

The site's boundaries are formed by a combination of wood, corrugated iron, and pallisade
fencing. The site is located on land desginated as Flood Zone 3 in Havering's Strategic Flood
Risk Assessment, and on land designated as a Strategic Industrial Location in the Local
Development Framework.

SITE DESCRIPTION

This planning application proposes the expansion of an existing waste recycling facility through
the change of use of land on which vehicle dismantling is currently permitted. 

The proposal would also involve the demolition of the existing waste recycling building and the
buildings associated with the neighbouring car dismantling sites. These buildings, which are

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Albright Industrial Estate
Ferrry Lane North Rainham

Date Received: 11th August 2011

APPLICATION NO: P1223.11

7:1082PL1

7:1082PL2

7:1082PL3

7:1082PL4

7:1082PL5

Planning Statement

Design and
[...]
licy DC61.

Page 173



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 177

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 278

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS
	Item 4 Appendix 2000-2011s106schedule261111

	5 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS
	Item 5 Appendix appeal_decisions
	Item 5 Appendix2 appeal_list

	6 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES
	Item 6 Appendix1  Schedule A
	Item 6 Appendix2 Schedule B

	7 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE
	8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS - APPLICATIONS WITHIN STATUTORY LIMITS
	com_rep_in

	9 P1376.11 - 23-27 HIGH STREET HORNCHURCH
	10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS - APPLICATIONS OUTSIDE STATUTORY LIMITS
	com_rep_out

	13 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	Item E1 Appendix agenda_allwards




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE (MONITORING) 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

8 December 2011 (7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

10 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Binion, Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, 
Frederick Osborne and Garry Pain 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ron Ower and Linda Van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Linda Hawthorn 
 
Substitute member Councillor Linda Van den Hende (for Linda Hawthorn) 

 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
193 P0783.11 THE OLD FORGE HALL LANE, UPMINSTER - FACTORY TO 

BE DEMOLISHED AND CONSTRUCTION OF FOUR 3 BEDROOM 
DWELLINGS (2 SEMI-DETACHED)  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the demolition of an 
existing light industrial building and the construction of 4 houses arranged 
as two pairs of semi-detached houses. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector, with a response by the applicant. 
 
During a brief debate members considered possible overlooking and the 
improvement that the development would lend to the openness of the Green 
Belt. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 8 December 2011 
 

 

The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was passed by 8 
votes to 0 with 2 abstentions. Councillors Ower and Van den Hende 
abstained from voting. 
 
 

194 P1433.11 WHITE HART PUBLIC HOUSE HACTON LANE, UPMINSTER - 
CHANGE OF USE TO A DWELLING (C3 DWELLING HOUSES)  
 
Members considered a report that detailed a proposal for the conversion of 
a pub into a single dwelling house with 4 bedrooms. The proposal involved 
the conversion of the ground floor of the pub into living accommodation to 
include a kitchen, dining room and a bedroom with en suite. in to bedrooms, 
bathroom and a study. The proposal would make the existing pub garden 
into the garden for the house. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Ron 
Ower on the grounds that the property was in close proximity to the Green 
Belt. 
 
During the debate officers confirmed that the existing pub car park would be 
returned to the Green Belt use as an orchard themed seasonal garden and 
that this garden would lie outside the newly defined residential curtilage of 
the house. 
 
Officers also confirmed that there were two amendments to the conditions 
contained in the report: 
 

 Amend Condition 5 to lead in with words "Before the house hereby 
permitted is first occupied ……". 

 Amend Condition 12 to relate to residential curtilage to fresh drawing 
number:  "The residential curtilage of the new dwelling shall be 
restricted to the area north of the dashed line indicated as residential 
boundary on drawing No.2744_SK03A." 

 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and to include the amendments mentioned 
above. 
 
 

195 P1574.11 - EPSTICKS FARM WARWICK LANE, RAINHAM - 
REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING BUILDING CREATING A SINGLE 
DWELLING (APPROVED FOR CONVERSION INTO A SINGLE 
DWELLING APPLICATION NO P1954.08)  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 8 December 2011 
 

 

196 P1376.11 - 23-27 HIGH STREET HORNCHURCH - RESTORATION OF 
EXISTING BUILDING AND CONVERSION OF THE GROUND FLOOR TO 
A DENTISTS SURGERY. CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED BLOCK 
TO THE REAR OF THE SITE COMPRISING 4 TWO BEDROOM FLATS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject 
to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £12,000 towards highway improvements 
within the vicinity of the site in accordance with Policy DC32 of the 
LDF Development Control Policies Development Plan Document. 

 

 Payment of the Council’s legal fees associated with the preparation 
of the agreement.  

 

 All contributions would be subject to indexation using the appropriate 
Index. All contributions would be spent within 7 years of receipt of the 
final payment relating to the specified contributions and to include 
any interest earned prior to spending.   

 
That staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above 
and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

197 P1223.11 - UNIT 6 ALBRIGHT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, FERRY LANE 
NORTH, RAINHAM - EXTENSION OF EXISTING WASTE MANAGEMENT 
FACILITY. DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WASTE RECYCLING BUILDING. 
ERECTION OF ENLARGED WASTEMANAGEMENT FACILITY. 
INSTALLATION OF WEIGHBRIDGE & WEIGHBRIDGE OFFICE AND 
ANCILLARY ACTIVITY  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
the Head of Development and Building Control be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

198 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS  
 
The report updated the Committee on the position of legal agreements and 
planning obligations. This related to approval of various types of application 
for planning permission decided by the Committee that could be subject to 
prior completion or a planning obligation. This was obtained pursuant to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Acts. 

 
The report also updated the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations agreed by this Committee during the period 2000-2011. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 8 December 2011 
 

 

 
The Committee NOTED the report and the information contained therein. 
 
 

199 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The report accompanied a schedule of appeals and a schedule of appeal 
decisions, received between 20 August 2011 and 18 November 2011 
 
The report detailed that 35 new appeals had been received since the last 
meeting of the Monitoring Committee in March 2011. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the results of the appeal decisions 
received. 
 
 

200 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES  
 
The Committee considered and noted the schedules detailing information 
regarding enforcement notices updated since the meeting held in 
September 2011. 

 
Schedule A showed notices currently with the Secretary of State for the 
Environment (the Planning Inspectorate being the executive agency) 
awaiting appeal determination. 

 
Schedule B showed current notices outstanding, awaiting service, 
compliance, etc. with up-dated information from staff on particular notices. 
 
The Committee NOTED the information in the report. 
 
 

201 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE  
 
The report updated the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of 
recent prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 
 

202 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee decided on the motion of the Chairman that the public 
should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the ground 
that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it 
was not in the public interest to publish the information. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 8 December 2011 
 

 

 
 

203 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Attached to the report was a schedule listing, by Ward, all the complaints 
received by the Planning Control Service over alleged planning 
contraventions for the period from 20 August 2011 and 18 November 2011. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and AGREED the actions being taken. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
12th January 2012 

 


